because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from
interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities.

		  The interest rate profile of the Group’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on carrying
amounts as at the end of the reporting period was:

	 Group

 31.12.2023  31.12.2022

 RM  RM

Floating rate instruments

Term loans  71,495,866  68,346,639

Bank overdrafts  1,701,498  3,470,296

 73,197,364  71,816,935

		  The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes in floating rate borrowings.
The interest rates of borrowings are disclosed in Note 25.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023

cont’d

About Us | Performance | Sustainability | Governance | Financial | Additional InformationANNUAL REPORT 2023 145

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies  cont’d

	 (b)	 Interest rate risk  cont’d

		  The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates at
the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

	 Group

 31.12.2023  31.12.2022

 Increase/
 (Decrease)

 Increase/
 (Decrease)

 RM  RM

Effects on loss after tax

Increase of 100 basis points (556,300)  545,809

Decrease of 100 basis points 556,300  (545,809)

Effects on equity

Increase of 100 basis points  (556,300)  (545,809)

Decrease of 100 basis points  556,300  545,809

	 (c)	 Foreign currency risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

		  The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales that are denominated in a currency other than
functional currency of the Group. The currency giving rise to this risk are primarily Thai Baht (“THB”), United
States Dollar (‘’USD’’) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

		  Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currency other than functional currency of the Group is kept to
an acceptable level.

[…]

in SGD

Group

31.12.2023

Trade receivables  648,378  990,128  -

Other receivables  -  1,434,149  -

Cash and bank balances  -  1,885,489  -

Other payables  -  (4,159,612)  -

 648,378  150,154  -

31.12.2022

Trade receivables  67,859  328,093  -

Other receivables  -  1,481,625  -

Cash and bank balances  -  1,803,510  -

Other payables  -  (4,280,250)  (1,782,189)

 67,859  (667,022)  (1,782,189)

Company

31.12.2022

Other payables  -  -  (1,782,189)

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023

cont’d

About Us | Performance | Sustainability | Governance | Financial | Additional InformationANNUAL REPORT 2023 147

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies  cont’d

	 (c)	 Foreign currency risk  cont’d

		  Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

		  The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a 5% strengthening/weakening of the RM against the
THB, USD and SGD at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

 Period from
01.01.2023

to
31.12.2023
Increase/

(Decrease)

 Period from
01.07.2021

to
31.12.2022
Increase/

(Decrease)

 RM  RM

Effects on loss after tax

THB/RM - Strengthened by 5%  (24,638)  (2,579)

- Weakened by 5%  24,638  2,579

USD/RM - Strengthened by 5%  (5,706)  25,347

- Weakened by 5%  5,706  (25,347)

SGD/RM - Strengthened by 5%  -  67,723

- Weakened by 5%  -  (67,723)

Effect on equity
THB/RM - Strengthened by 5%  24,638  2,579

- Weakened by 5%  (24,638)  (2,579)

USD/RM - Strengthened by 5%  5,706  (25,347)

- Weakened by 5%  (5,706)  25,347

SGD/RM - Strengthened by 5%  -  (67,723)

- Weakened by 5%  -  67,723

Company
Effects on profit/(loss) after

tax
SGD/RM - Strengthened by 5%  -  67,723

- Weakened by 5%  -  (67,723)

Effect on equity
SGD/RM - Strengthened by 5%  -  (67,723)

- Weakened by 5%  -  67,723

	 (d)	 Liquidity risk

		  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting financial obligations
associated with financial liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from
mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s objective is to
maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through use of stand-by credit facilities.

		  The Group’s and the Company’s liquidity risk management policy is to manage their debt maturity profile,
operating cash flows and the availability of funding so as to ensure that refinancing, repayment and funding